

No. WR-64,654-02
In the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals at Austin, Texas

Trial Cause No. F98-02133
Writ Cause No. W98-02133-N(B)

In the 195th District Court of Dallas County, Texas

EX PARTE CHARLES DON FLORES

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANT

ALEXIS AGATHOCLEOUS
KAREN A. NEWIRTH
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
40 Worth Street
New York, New York 10013
Telephone: (212) 364-5340

ABBY L. BRIED (BAR No.789171)
ISHAN K. BHABHA
JENNIFER J. YUN
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 639-6000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Innocence Project, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

ARGUMENT5

I. The Use of Hypnosis, a Highly Suggestive and Discredited Method of Soliciting Identification Evidence, Compounded the Already-Severe Risk of Misidentification in This Case.6

 A. Barganier Did Not Have an Opportunity to Properly Observe the Suspect’s Physical Features That Would Enable a Reliable Identification.6

 B. The Identification Proceedings Used in this Case Were Highly Suggestive, Significantly Undermining the Reliability of the Resulting Identification11

 1. Hypnosis.....14

 2. Use of Multiple Proceedings.....18

 3. Non-Blind Identification Procedures22

 4. Suggestive Composition of Photographic Lineup25

 C. Barganier’s Memory Was Further Contaminated by External Information to Which She Was Exposed Over Time27

 D. In-Court Identifications Are Highly Suggestive and Unreliable But Have an Enormous Prejudicial Impact on Juries35

 1. In-Court Identifications Are Inherently Unreliable35

 2. Eyewitness Identification Evidence Has a Disproportionately Prejudicial Impact on the Jury39

II. The Evidence Regarding the Impact of Hypnosis on Eyewitness Accuracy is Newly Available Evidence Under Texas Code of Criminal Procedure Art. 11.073(c).....43

A.	Shift in Research	44
B.	Shift in Judicial and Law Enforcement Responses	45
III.	Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Gomes</i> , 22 N.E.3d 897 (Mass. 2015).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Collins</i> , 21 N.E.3d 528, 534-35 (Mass. 2014).....	36, 38
<i>Commonwealth v. Crayton</i> , 21 N.E.3d 157 (Mass. 2014).....	37, 38, 47
<i>State v. Dickson</i> , 141 A.3d 810 (Conn. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2263 (2017).....	36, 38, 47
<i>State v. Guilbert</i> , 49 A.3d 705 (2012).....	40
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 27 A.3d 872 (N.J. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hurd</i> , 432 A.2d 86 (N.J. 1981)	46
<i>State v. Lawson</i> , 291 P.3d 673 (Ore. 2012)	19, 20, 23, 26, 41, 47
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 902 A.2d 1212 (N.J. 2006)	46
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 922 A.2d 693 (N.J. 2007)	42
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 354 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	47
<i>United States v. Archibald</i> , 734 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1984)	37
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 704 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2013)	36, 37
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 126 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Young v. Conway</i> , 715 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2013)	40
<i>Zani v. State</i> , 758 S.W.2d 233 (1988).....	46

STATUTES

Tex. Code of Crim. Pro. Art. 38.20 (2017).....	13, 33, 47
Tex. Code of Crim. Pro. Art. 38.20 § (3)(c)(2)(A) (2017)	27
Tex. Code of Crim. Pro. Art. 38.20 § (3)(c)(2)(E) (2017).....	25

Tex. Code of Crim. Pro. Art. 38.20 § (3)(c)(2)(F) (2017).....25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Thomas D. Albright, *Why Eyewitnesses Fail*, 114 Proc. of the Nat'l Acad. of Sci. 7759 (2017).....12

C.X. Alvarez & S.W. Brown, *What People Believe about Memory Despite the Research Evidence*, 37 The General Psychologist 1 (2002).....39

Tanja R. Benton et al., *Eyewitness Memory is Still Not Common Sense: Comparing Jurors, Judges and Law Enforcement to Eyewitness Experts*, 20 Applied Cognitive Psych. 115 (2006).40, 42

B. H. Bornstein et al., *Effects of Exposure Time and Cognitive Operations on Facial Identification Accuracy: A Meta-Analysis of Two Variables Associated with Initial Memory Strength*, 18 Psychol., Crime & Law 473 (2012).....11

Melissa Boyce et al., *Belief of Eyewitness Identification Evidence*, in *Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Volume II: Memory for People* (R. C. L. Lindsay et al. eds., 2007).....40

Amy L. Bradfield et al., *The Damaging Effect of Confirming Feedback on the Relation Between Eyewitness Certainty and Identification Accuracy*, 87 J. Applied Psychol. 112 (2002).....33

Steven E. Clark, *Blackstone and the Balance of Eyewitness Identification Evidence*, 74 Alb. L. Rev. 1105 (2011)42

Steven E. Clark et al., *Regularities in Eyewitness Identification*, 32 Law & Hum. Behav. 187 (2008)27

Kenneth A. Deffenbacher et al., *Forgetting the Once-Seen Face: Estimating the Strength of an Eyewitness's Memory Representation*, 14 J. Experimental Psychol.: Applied 139 (2008)28

Kenneth A. Deffenbacher et al., *Mugshot Exposure Effects: Retroactive Interference, Mugshot Commitment, Source Confusion, and Unconscious Transference*, 30 Law & Hum. Behav. 287 (2006)..... 19-20

Marloes de Jong et al., <i>Familiar Face Recognition as a Function of Distance and Illumination: A Practical Tool for Use in the Courtroom</i> , 11 Psychol., Crime & L. 87 (2005).....	6-7, 9
Ryan J. Fitzgerald et al., <i>Change Detection Inflates Confidence on a Subsequent Recognition Task</i> , 19 Memory 879 (2011).....	7
Brandon Garrett, <i>Convicting the Innocent: Where Criminal Prosecutions Go Wrong</i> (2011)	2
Garrioch & Brimacombe, <i>Lineup Administrators' Expectations: Their Impact on Eyewitness Confidence</i> , 25 Law & Hum. Behav. 299 (2001)	23
Ryauu M. Haw & Ronald P. Fisher, <i>Effects of Administrator–Witness Contact on Eyewitness Identification Accuracy</i> , 89 J. Applied Psychol. 1106 (2004)	22
The Innocence Project, <i>Courtroom Identifications: Unreliable and Suggestive</i> , July 14, 2017, https://www.innocenceproject.org/courtroom-identifications-unreliable-suggestive/	37
The Innocence Project, <i>DNA Exonerations in the United States</i> , https://www.innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/	1, 5
Elisa Krackow et al., <i>The Death of Princess Diana: The Effects of Memory Enhancement Procedures on Flashbulb Memories</i> , 25 Imagination, Cognition, and Personality 197 (2005)	15
Michael R. Leippe et al., <i>Cueing Confidence in Eyewitness Identifications: Influence of Biased Lineup Instructions and Pre–Identification Memory Feedback Under Varying Lineup Conditions</i> , 33 Law & Hum. Behav. 194 (2009).....	42
Scott Lilienfeld et al., <i>Myth #12: Hypnosis is Useful for Retrieving Memories of Forgotten Events</i> , 50 Great Myths of Popular Psychology: Shattering Widespread Myths and Misconceptions About Human Behavior (2d ed. 2010)	15

R. C. L. Lindsay & G. L. Wells, <i>What Price Justice? Exploring the Relationship of Lineup Fairness to Identification Accuracy</i> , 4 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 303 (1980)	27, 28
E. F. Loftus, <i>Planting Misinformation in the Human Mind: A 30-Year Investigation of the Malleability of Memory</i> , 12 <i>Learning and Memory</i> 361 (2005).	18
Elizabeth Loftus, <i>Reconstructing Memory: The Incredible Eyewitness</i> , 8 <i>Psychology Today</i> 116 (1974).....	40
S. J. Lynn et al., <i>Hypnosis and Memory in the Forensic Context</i> , <i>Wiley Encyclopedia of Forensic Science</i> (2013)	16
Ahmed M. Megreya & A. Mike Burton, <i>Recognising Faces Seen Alone or With Others: When Two Heads Are Worse Than One</i> , 20 <i>Applied Cognitive Psychol.</i> 957 (2006)	10
Christian A. Meissner et al., <i>A Theoretical Review and Meta-Analysis of the Description-Identification Relationship in Memory for Faces</i> , 20 <i>Eur. J. Cognitive Psychol.</i> 414 (2008)	29
<i>Model Policy of Eyewitness Identification</i> , Law Enforcement Management Institute of Texas, http://www.lemitonline.org/resources/documents/ewid_final.pdf (last updated 2017)	13, 20, 24
National Research Council, <i>Identifying the Culprit: Assessing Eyewitness Identification</i> (2014)	7, 12, 16, 29
J. Neuschatz et al., <i>Hypnosis and Memory Illusions: An Investigation Using the Deese/Roediger Paradigm</i> , 22 <i>Imagination, Cognition, and Personality</i> 3 (2003).....	15
Mark R. Phillips et al., <i>Double-Blind Photoarray Administration as a Safeguard Against Investigator Bias</i> , 84 <i>J. Applied Psychol.</i> 940 (1999).....	23
Kerri L. Pickel, <i>Remembering and Identifying Menacing Perpetrators: Exposure to Violence and the Weapon Focus Effect</i> , in 2 <i>The Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory for People</i> 353-54 (R.C.L. Lindsay et al. eds., 2007)	10

Robert Rosenthal & Donald Rubin, <i>Interpersonal Expectancy Effects: The First 345 Studies</i> , 3 <i>Behav. & Brain Sci.</i> 377 (1978).....	23
R. Schmechel et al., <i>Beyond the Ken? Testing Jurors' Understanding of Eyewitness Reliability Evidence</i> , 46 <i>Jurimetrics J.</i> 177 (2006).....	39
Alan Scorbias et al., <i>Effects of Misleading Questions and Hypnotic Memory Refreshment on Memory Reports: A Signal Detection Analysis</i> , <i>International Journal of Clinical and Experimental Hypnosis</i> , 54 <i>Int'l J. Clinical & Experimental Hypnosis</i> 340 (2006).....	16
Alan Scorbias et al., <i>Immediate and Persistent Effect of Misleading Questions and Hypnosis on Memory Reports</i> , 8 <i>J. of Experimental Psychol.</i> 26 (2002).....	16
Jennifer N. Sigler & James V. Couch, <i>Eyewitness Testimony and the Jury Verdict</i> , 4 <i>N. Am. J. Psychol.</i> 143 (2002).....	40
Nancy K. Steblay & Jennifer E. Dysart, <i>Repeated Eyewitness Identification Procedures with the Same Suspect</i> , 5 <i>J. Applied Res. Memory & Cognition</i> 284, 285 (2016).....	20, 37
Nancy K. Steblay et al., <i>The Eyewitness Post Identification Feedback Effect 15 Years Later: Theoretical and Policy Implications</i> , 20 <i>Psychol., Pub. Pol. & L.</i> 1, 5 (2014).....	33, 41
Gary L. Wells & Lisa Hasel, <i>Facial Composite Production by Eyewitnesses</i> , 16 <i>Current Directions in Psychol. Sci.</i> 6 (2007).....	21
Gary L. Wells & Deah S. Quinlivan, <i>Suggestive Eyewitness Identification Procedures and the Supreme Court's Reliability Test in Light of Eyewitness Science: 30 years Later</i> , 33 <i>Law & Hum. Behav.</i> 1 (2009).....	10, 12
John T. Wixted & Gary L. Wells, <i>The Relationship Between Eyewitness Confidence and Identification Accuracy: A New Synthesis</i> , 18 <i>Psychol. Sci. Pub. Int.</i> 10 (2017).....	33, 34
